Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



**CR MEDICAL** 

## China Resources Medical Holdings Company Limited 華 潤 醫 療 控 股 有 限 公 司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock Code: 1515)

## NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT** an extraordinary general meeting (the "**EGM**") of China Resources Medical Holdings Company Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at 14/F, Kunlun Center Office Building, No.9 Fuyi Street, Fengtai District, Beijing, the People's Republic of China on Wednesday, May 17, 2023 at 9:30 a.m. for the following purposes:

## **ORDINARY RESOLUTION**

To consider and, if thought fit, approve the following resolution as ordinary resolution:

## **"THAT:**

the execution of (i) the share transfer agreement dated February 22, 2023 (copy of which has been produced to the EGM marked "A" and signed by the chairman of the EGM for identification purpose) entered into between China Resources Hospital Investment (China) Co., Ltd.\* (華潤醫院投資(中國)有限公司) and LR Management Company Limited (the "Equity Transfer Agreement I") and (ii) the share and debt transfer agreement dated February 22, 2023 (copy of which have been produced to the EGM marked "B" and signed by the chairman of the EGM for identification purpose) entered into between China Resources Hospital Investment (China) Co., Ltd.\* (華潤醫院投資(中國)有限公司) and China Resources Healthcare Technology Development (China) Co., Ltd.\* (華潤健康科技產業發展(中國)有限公司) (the "Equity and Debt Transfer Agreement II"), by any director(s) of the Company be and is hereby approved, confirmed and ratified and the transactions contemplated thereunder be and are hereby approved; any director(s) of the Company be and is hereby authorised to sign, execute, perfect and deliver all such documents and to affix the common seal of the Company on any such document as and when necessary and do all such deeds, acts, matters and things as he/she

may in his/her discretion consider necessary or desirable for the purposes of or in connection with the implementation of the Equity Transfer Agreement I and/or the Equity and Debt Transfer Agreement II and the transactions contemplated thereunder."

Yours faithfully, For and on behalf of the Board China Resources Medical Holdings Company SONG Qing Chairman

Shenzhen, April 27, 2023

Registered office: Harneys Fiduciary (Cayman) Limited 4th Floor, Harbour Place 103 South Church Street, George Town P.O. Box 10240 Grand Cayman, KY1-1002 Cayman Islands

Principal place of business in Hong Kong: Room 2603, 26/F, China Resources Building 26 Harbour Road Wanchai, Hong Kong

Notes:

- 1. We wish to draw your attention to the fact that as one of the conditions precedent to completion (which cannot be waived) in the Equity Transfer Agreement I is that the Equity and Debt Transfer Agreement II having been validly signed and become effective, and, similarly, one of the conditions precedent to completion (which cannot be waived) in the Equity and Debt Transfer Agreement II is that the Equity Transfer Agreement I having been validly signed and become effective, the two agreements and the transactions contemplated thereunder are intertwined and were considered and approved by the board of directors of the Company as a single resolution. Therefore, the Equity Transfer Agreement I, the Equity and Debt Transfer Agreement II and the transactions contemplated thereunder are tabled as a single ordinary resolution at the EGM for consideration and approval.
- 2. A member entitled to attend and vote at the EGM is entitled to appoint one or more than one proxy to attend and, subject to the provisions of the existing memorandum and articles of association of the Company, to vote on his/her behalf. A proxy need not be a member of the Company but must be present in person at the EGM to represent the member. If more than one proxy is so appointed, the appointment shall specify the number of Shares in respect of which each such proxy is so appointed.
- 3. Where there are joint holders of any Share, any one of such joint holders may vote, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such Share as if he/she were solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders be present at any meeting the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders, and for this purpose seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of members of the Company in respect of the joint holding.

- 4. A form of proxy for use at the EGM is enclosed. Whether or not you intend to attend the EGM in person, you are requested to complete and return the enclosed form of proxy in accordance with the instructions printed thereon.
- 5. The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointer or of his/her attorney duly authorised in writing or if the appointer is a corporation, either under its common seal or under the hands of any officer or attorney duly authorised.
- 6. In order to be valid, the form of proxy, together with a power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed, or a certified copy of such power or authority must be deposited at the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar and transfer office, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time scheduled for holding the EGM or any adjournment thereof (as the case may be).
- 7. Completion and return of a proxy form shall not preclude a member from attending and voting in person at the EGM or any adjournment thereof (as the case may be) and, in such event, the form of proxy appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 8. For the purpose of determining the entitlement to attend and vote at the above meeting, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Friday, May 12, 2023 to Wednesday, May 17, 2023 (both days inclusive), during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the EGM, unregistered holders of shares of the Company shall ensure that all transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at Shops 1712–1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong for registration not later than Hong Kong Time 4:30 p.m. on Thursday, May 11, 2023.
- 9. The resolution set out in this notice shall be decided by poll.

As at the date of this notice, the Board comprises Mr. SONG Qing, Mr. YU Hai, Ms. REN Yuan and Mr. SHAN Baojie as executive Directors; Mr. HU Hui as non-executive Director; Mr. WU Ting Yuk, Anthony, Mr. KWONG Kwok Kong, Mr. LEE Kar Chung Felix and Mr. FU Tingmei as independent non-executive Directors.